2 years (July-2015 to June-2017). 

Study Population: The study subjects were low birth 

weight newborn admitted for whatever reason in 

paediatric inpatient department. 

Sampling Procedure: Purposive sampling method.  

Sample Size: The sample was two hundred sixty four 

low birth newborn (n=264).  

Inclusion Criteria 

 Any newborn infant less than 2500gram was 

included in the study. 

Exclusion Criteria 

 Infants of parents who refused to be enrolled 

in the study. 

 Infants who died within the first six hours 

from admission.